

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
THE TEA PARTY LEADERSHIP))	
FUND, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	Civ. No. 12-1707 (RWR)
Plaintiffs,))	
))	
v.))	
))	OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
))	
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Anthony Herman
General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel – Law

David Kolker
Associate General Counsel

Adav Noti
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Erin Chlopak
Kevin P. Hancock
Attorneys

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

November 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

I. MULTICANDIDATE PACS.....2

II. THE 1976 FECA AMENDMENTS4

III. THE PARTIES.....5

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ ADVISORY OPINION REQUEST.....7

V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW8

II. THE COMMISSION IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS
BECAUSE THE SUPREME COURT HAS ALREADY DETERMINED
THAT THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT FOR MULTICANDIDATE
POLITICAL COMMITTEES IS CONSTITUTIONAL, AND NOTHING
HAS UNDERMINED THAT HOLDING.....9

A. *Buckley* Controls the Standard of Scrutiny and the Outcome of
This Case.....9

B. The Registration Requirement for Multicandidate PACs Remains
Closely Related to the Government’s Important Interests in Preventing
Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption13

1. Preventing Circumvention of Contribution Limits Furthers
the Government’s Important Anti-Corruption Interest14

2. The Registration Requirement for Multicandidate PACs
Continues to Limit Circumvention of the Personal
Contribution Limits.....17

3. The Court Should Defer to Congress’s Judgment Regarding
the Dollar Amounts of the Contribution Limits and the Length
of the Registration Period for Multicandidate PACs20

C.	Plaintiffs Fail to Identify Any Authority That Supersedes <i>Buckley's</i> Direct Holding on the Sole Issue in This Case	22
III.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....	25
IV.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Barton v. District of Columbia</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.D.C. 2001).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 483 U.S. 1304 (1987)	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd in relevant part and</i> <i>rev'd in part</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11, 19, 26
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	4, 14, 15, 22
<i>Christian Civic League of Me., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	17, 20
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	20
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	15, 21
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	23
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	28
<i>Hicks v. Bush</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005)	26
<i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1337, slip op. (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)	27, 31-32
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 4883247 (9th Cir. Oct. 16, 2012).....	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	10, 15-16, 18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 4466482 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2012)	13, 16-18, 21
<i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8

NTEU v. United States, 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....25

Ognibene v. Parkes, 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)17

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)9

Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel, 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989)32

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 21-22

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010),
aff’d mem., 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010).....13

Respect Maine PAC v. McKee, 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010).....27

Robertson v. FEC, 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995)28

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....13

Rosario v. Rockefeller, 410 U.S. 752 (1973)22, 26

Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 8-9

Tenacre Foundation v. INS, 78 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996)27

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....17

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....24

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 507 U.S. 1301 (1993).....9

United States v. Danielczyk, 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012)17

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....8

Veitch v. Danzig, 135 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001)8

Wagner v. Taylor, 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....25, 29

Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton,
 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....24

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)8, 25

Wis. Gas. Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....25

Worley v. Roberts, 749 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....28

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57.....1

 2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....2

 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)-(9)2

 2 U.S.C. § 431(11)3

 2 U.S.C. § 434.....2

 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)19

 2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....5

 2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....5

 2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....5

 2 U.S.C. § 437f5

 2 U.S.C. § 437f(a)(1)29

 2 U.S.C. § 437g.....5

 2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....5

 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A)3

 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....5

 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A)3

 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(B).....3

 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(C).....5

 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4)1, 3, 5

 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5)5

 2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)3

2 U.S.C. § 441a(h)3

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 101(a),
88 Stat. 12634

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 ... 4-5

11 C.F.R. § 100.23

11 C.F.R. § 104.1(b)2, 26

11 C.F.R. § 110.2(b)(3).....30

LCvR 65.1(d)27

Miscellaneous

Charles S. Johnson, *Bullock Wants Court to Find That Hill Broke Donation Law*,
Independent Record (Oct. 18 2012), [http://helenair.com/news/local/
56db04b8-1973-1e2-9cb6-001a4bcf887a.html](http://helenair.com/news/local/56db04b8-1973-1e2-9cb6-001a4bcf887a.html).....31

Club for Growth PAC Endorsed Candidates, Club for Growth,
<http://www.clubforgrowth.org/endorsedcandidates/> (last visited Nov. 1, 2012)19

FEC, *Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limits and Lobbyist
Bundling Disclosure Threshold*, 76 Fed. Reg. 8368 (Feb. 14, 2011)3, 21

FEC, *Statement on Carey v. FEC: Reporting Guidance for Political Committees That
Maintain a Non-Contribution Account* (Oct. 5, 2011), [http://www.fec.gov/press/Press2011/
20111006postcarey.shtml](http://www.fec.gov/press/Press2011/20111006postcarey.shtml)6

Hill Ordered to Stop Spending \$500,000, Daily Inter Lake.com (Oct. 24, 2012),
[http://www.dailyinterlake.com/news/local_montana/
article_6f698036-1e55-11e2-be3e-0019bb2963f4.html](http://www.dailyinterlake.com/news/local_montana/article_6f698036-1e55-11e2-be3e-0019bb2963f4.html)31

Naral Pro-Choice America PAC Announces New Endorsements, NARAL Pro-Choice
America (Apr. 3, 2012), [http://www.prochoiceamerica.org/elections/
elections-press-releases/2012/pr04032012_pac-endorsements.html](http://www.prochoiceamerica.org/elections/elections-press-releases/2012/pr04032012_pac-endorsements.html)19

Raese for Senate, FEC Form 3 (Oct. 25, 2012), [http://images.nictusa.com/pdf/451/
12021001451/12021001451.pdf](http://images.nictusa.com/pdf/451/12021001451/12021001451.pdf)30

Sec’y of Commonwealth of Mass., *2012 State Primary Results* (Sept. 6, 2012),
http://www.sec.state.ma.us/ele/elepdf/20120906_sp_results_rep.pdf6

TPLF, Statement of Organization (rec'd May 9, 2012), <http://images.nictusa.com/pdf/458/12030804458/12030804458.pdf> 26-27

W.V. Sec'y of State, *Election Results Center* (May 8, 2012), <http://apps.sos.wv.gov/elections/results/results.aspx?year=2012&eid=8&county=Statewide>.....6
